
 

 

GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM AGENDA 
 
 
Thursday, 7 December 2023 at 2.00 pm via Microsoft Teams 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies  
  

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
The Forum is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held 
on 9th November 2023.  
  

3   De-Delegation Primary Fair Access Education Psychologist (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
Paula Nagel, Education Schools and Inclusion 
  
  

4   De-Delegation HINT SEMH Team (Primary Behaviour Support) (Pages 13 - 
18) 
 
Colin Jackson, Education, Schools and Inclusion 
  
  

5   De-Delegation Emotionally Bases School Avoidance (EBSA) Learning 
Mentors (Pages 19 - 22) 
 
Julie McDowell, Education, Schools and Inclusion 
  
  

6   De-Delegation EMTAS 2024-25 (Pages 23 - 26) 
 
Julie McDowell, Education, Schools and Inclusion 
  
  

7   De-Delegation Trade Union Facility Time and Maternity Credits (Pages 27 - 
28) 
 
Carole Smith, Resources and Digital 
  
  

8   Growth Fund Applications (Pages 29 - 36) 
 
Carole Smith, Resources and Digital 
  

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
9   Date and Time of Next Meeting  

 
Thursday 11th January 2024 at 2pm via Microsoft Teams 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

 
Contact: Kate Lowes, Tel: 0191 433 4244,  
Email: democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk, Thursday, 30 November 2023 



Public Document Pack 
 
 
 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING 

Thursday, 9 November 2023 
 
 

PRESENT: Peter Largue (Chair) 
Councillor Sheila Gallagher 
Julie Goodfellow 
Alison Hall 
Steve Haigh 
Paul Harris 
Christina Jones 
Denise Kilner 
Ethel Mills 
Jacqui Ridley 

Trade Union Representative 
Elected Member 
Primary Academy Headteacher 
Primary Maintained Schools 
Secondary Academy Headteacher 
Primary Headteacher 
Pupil Referral Unit 
Maintained Nursery Representative 
PVI Sector Representative 
Maintained Primary Governor
[...]
 state exactly how many staff accessed the training 
courses as they can be viewed by individuals, groups or whole schools once booked 
and can also be revisited several times. As such, this number likely represents a 
minimum number of attendees. 

 
 

Page 10



 
 
 

20. It is hoped that, as a result of the ongoing training programme, all of our primary 
schools will feel better equipped to meet the needs of individual pupils with complex 
needs, regardless of whether or not they have come through the PFAP system.   

 
21. A more detailed breakdown of the work of the Primary Fair Access EP can be found 

in the annual report dated July 2023. 
 

22. Overall, schools continue to value the PFAP EP role, with the individual casework 
and training undertaken by the PFAP EP being evaluated as high quality and leading 
to increased identification of the needs of pupils and the support they require to 
ultimately improve their outcomes. The PFAP EP working at both the individual and 
systemic level also supports our mainstream primary schools to better understand 
and meet the needs of their complex pupils in general, not just those placed via the 
Primary Fair Access Panel. 

 
 
De-Delegation 
 

23. De-delegation is the agreed top slicing of funding from mainstream maintained 
schools. Services funded via de-delegation must be offered to academies on the 
same basis at the same as mainstream maintained schools. 
 

24. The calculation for de-delegation for the FAP EP has been calculated on the basis 
that all mainstream primary schools in Gateshead buy into this service including 
academies. The de-delegation has been calculated on the basis that primary 
academies will also buy into this service at the level of £5.50 per pupil. 
 

25. These levels of de-delegation have been calculated on the basis that all primary 
schools both maintained, and academy schools buy into this service. 
 

Proposal 
 

26. It is proposed that Schools Forum de-delegate funding for 2024/25. 
 
Proposed de-delegation values are: - 

• Fair Access Educational Psychologist £5.50 per pupil (primary only) (2023/24 
£5.50) total of £60,472.50. 

 
Recommendations 
 

27. That School Forum approves the de-delegation of funds for the Primary Fair Access 
Educational Psychologist 

 
For the following reasons: - 
 

28. To ensure that all children and young people in Gateshead receive an education that 
is suitable and appropriate to their needs and abilities. 
 

29. To enable schools to receive the support to accurately identify the needs of children 
and young people and implement support strategies as/when appropriate. 

 
 

CONTACT:  Paula Nagel paulanagel@gateshead.gov.uk  

Page 11

mailto:paulanagel@gateshead.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 6  
 

                           REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

   14 November 2023 
 

Item 4 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: De–Delegation HINT SEMH Team (Previously Primary Behaviour 
Support) 
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to bring to Schools Forum an update on the existing 
high incidentents needs team (HINT) social emotional and mental health (SEMH) 
service that they currently fund through de-delegation so that they can consider 
further de-delegation for the 2024/2025 financial year. 
 

Background  
 

2. Revenue funding arrangements for schools have changed. It is now not permissible 
for LA’s to hold budgets centrally for the provision of some services to schools. This 
previously centrally held funding has been delegated to schools on a per pupil 
basis. 
  

However, there are some areas that schools have the option for de-delegation. 
  
These are: -  

a) School improvement services  
b) Contingencies, (including support for schools in financial difficulties, 

new/closing/amalgamating schools, closing school deficits) 
c) Behaviour support services 
d) Support for minority ethnic minority pupils or underachieving groups 
b)  Free School Meals (FSM) eligibility  
c)  Insurance 
d)  Library and museum services 
e)  Licences/subscriptions  
f)  Staff costs – supply cover (long term sickness, maternity, trade union and 

public duties) 
 

3. For each of these areas, it is for the Schools Forum members in the relevant phase 
(primary or secondary) to decide whether that service should be retained centrally.  
 

4. The decision would apply to all maintained schools in that phase and would mean 
that the funding for these services was removed from individual school budgets 
before they are issued to schools. There can be different decisions for each phase.  

 
5. Academies, special schools and nursery schools can buy back into these services if 

they wish too. 
 
HINT SEMH TEAM 
 

6. The HINT SEMH team (previously known as Primary Behaviour Support) work 
mainly, but not exclusively, on early intervention in the area of behaviour social, 
emotional and mental health with a specific focus on childhood trauma and 

4

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 2 of 6  
 

attachment.  The team consists of five specialist behaviour higher level teaching 
assistants and three teachers. All of these staff are now Thrive trained.  

 
7. The team work principally with primary and secondary aged children in their school 

setting offering direct intervention and support with children, modelling and 
coaching to staff, alongside consultancy for primary Headteachers and teaching 
staff.  The secondary aspect has a particular focus on transition from Y6 to 7. This 
work includes assessment of pupils’ needs, strategies, whole class modelling, small 
group and individual support and training for staff where this is identified as a need. 

 
8. The work of the team is non-statutory. Since April 2013 funding has been provided 

from the High Needs Block for the two teacher posts (to maintain consultancy and 
guidance for all primaries) and the specialist SEMH higher level teaching assistants’ 
element of the team has been subject to a buy bac
[...]
nce and on-the-

job training for our SENTA. Having an additional member of staff was also very good to know what 
was possible with W. The HLTA quickly got to know W well and recognised his traits and quirks and 
was able to offer practical and theoretical advice to all staff. She also supported us when 
communicating with his parents.” Kelvin Grove Primary School. 

 
25. “L has benefitted significantly from the SEMH interventions  -they have given him a chance to 

discuss and reflect upon his behaviour, triggers and coping strategies which have had an impact 
both in class and on the yard. Since the beginning of this academic year L has presented as a calm 
and content young man who is happy and is making excellent choices around all aspects of school 
life.”  Swalwell Primary School. 

26. “Andrea I am speechless. You have really surpassed all expectations. I will share these with AA's 
teachers and LSA's and look forward to reading the material myself. Thank you. I am deeply 
grateful.” Keser Girls School 

 
De-Delegation 
 

27. It is proposed that dedelegation levels are reduced to £4.00 per pupil and £35.00 
per lower prior attainment factor for 2024/05 from £6.00 per pupil and £38 per lower 
prior attainment factor in 2023/24. 

 
Proposal  
 

28. It is proposed that Schools Forum de-delegate funding for 2024/2024. 
 

Proposed de-delegation values are: 
 

• SEMH Support (five HLTAs) £4per pupil (primary only) 2024/2025 estimated 
funding £43,98070. 

• SEMH Support (five HLTAs) £35 per low prior attainment                                             
pupil (primary only) 2024/2025 estimated funding £142,520. 

 
These amount could change if the data in the updated APT is significantly different to 
2023/2024 APT data. 
 
 
 Page 17



 6 of 6  
 

Recommendations 
 

29. That School Forum approves the de-delegation of funds for the SEMH Team 
specialist higher level teaching assistants. 
 

For the following reason(s):  
 

30. To ensure that all children in Gateshead receive an education that is suitable and 
appropriate to their aptitude, needs and abilities. 
 

31. To enable schools to receive  support to accurately identify the needs of children  
and implement support strategies as/when appropriate to maintain them in a 
mainstream setting. 

 
 
 
CONTACT: Colin Jackson      EXT: 8446 

Page 18



5 
 

 1 of 3  
 

                           REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

DATE 7 December 2023 
Item 5 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Emotionally Based School Avoidance (EBSA) Learning Mentors  
 
Purpose of the Report  
 

1. To provide Schools Forum with an update on the background and service delivered 
by Emotionally Based School Avoidance (EBSA) Learning Mentos so they can 
consider de-delegation for the financial year 2024-5. 

 
Background 
 

2. The Service consists of: 
1xEmotionally based School Avoidance Learning Mentor (FTE 1:0) 
1xEmotionally based School Avoidance Learning Mentor (FTE 0:8) 

 
3. The core offer to pupils, families and schools is: 

Self - esteem work to help build confidence and resilience of the pupil. 
Transition support 
Circle time 
Introducing visual aids to support routines at home and at school. 
Reintroduction to school strategies to help pupils overcome fears and anxieties. 
Thrive intervention. 
Emotional Literacy intervention to help a pupil express their feelings. 
Signposting to other organisations that may be helpful to the pupil, family or school. 
 
This offer targets those pupils that are:  
 
In receipt of home and hospital tuition and transitioning back into their educational 
provision if it felt this would be in their best interests. This support is time limited for 
a period of up to 4 weeks. 
 
Still attending school but attendance is a concern and there is compelling evidence 
that this is due to emotionally based school avoidance. This level of support may 
only include providing schools with advice, support and guidance to support the 
pupil to remain in their educati
[...]
 is affecting attendance effective practice 
examples (February 2023) as well as the updated guidance Promoting and 
supporting mental health and wellbeing in schools and colleges (June 2021) the 
November 2022 link to Public Health’s Promoting children and young  
people’s mental health and wellbeing - A whole school or college approach 
 
 

September 2022-July 2023  
 
 

8. 10. There were 55 appropriate referrals made to Education Inclusion Panel for 
EBSA Learning Mentor Support in 2022-2023. Added to the 15 pupil cases carried 
forward from the end of 2021-2022 gave a total of 70 pupil cases across the year.  

 
9. EBSA active cases at any point in 2022/2023 

 
Reception Year1 Year2 Year3 Year4 Year5 Year6 
 1 1 1 2 6 6 
 

Year 7  Year 8 Year9  Year 10  Year 11 
10 9 15 13 6 
 

10. 12. EBSA cases closed at any point in 2022/2023 
 

Attending school Allocated tutor Non-
engagement 

Other  

17 9 1 2 
 

 
 
 Page 20



5 
 

 3 of 3  
 

11. The service was staffed by 0:8 member of staff between September 2022 and 
February 2023 due the second full time member of staff leaving post on 31st August 
2022. This post remained vacant until the School Forum decision in early 2023 to 
continue to fund EBSA. A second, fulltime, member of staff was appointed in 
February 2023 and took up post in March 2023. 

 
Proposal 
 

12. Based on the support provided to Gateshead schools the buyback values for 
schools will be set at £1.30 per pupil for primary schools and £2.60 per pupil for 
secondary schools and increase of £0.10 per primary pupil and £0.20 per 
secondary pupil. 

 
Recommendations 
 

13. It is recommended that Schools Forum ratifies the dedelegation and buyback 
proposals for the EBSA service for the financial year 2024/25 at £1.30 per pupil for 
primary schools and £2.60 per pupil for secondary schools. 
 

For the following reason(s):  
 

14.  To enable the EBSA service provision to all schools that financially support the 
service. 

 
 
CONTACT: Julie McDowell       ext. 8644 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 4  
 

                           REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM
  Date 7 December 2023        

 
Item 6 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: De–Delegation Ethnic Minority and Traveller Achievement 
Service (EMTAS)  
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 

1. To provide Schools Forum with an update on the background and service delivered 
by EMTAS since January 2023 when it became part of Education Support Service 
so they can consider de-delegation for the financial year 2024-5. 
 

Background  
 

2. The Service consists of:  
 

• Higher Level Teaching Assistants (HLTA) (FTE 1.84) one of whom supports 
educational outcomes for pupils from Gypsy, Roma and Traveller (GRT) 
communities and another who is multi-lingual; 

• 2 x Bi-Lingual Specialist (FTE 1.54); 
• Up until 31st August 2023 the Service had an Equality and Diversity Officer (FTE 

0.2) who supported wider themes including community cohesion and monitoring 
and responding to hate crimes. This post is currently vacant. 

 
3. The core Service offer is: 

 
• Assessment of language skills for pupils with English as an additional 

language. 
• Targeted support for pupils with English as an additional language or from 

Gypsy, Roma and Traveller communities. 
• Where appropriate, advise on English as an additional language 

development, good practice and specific provision for underachieving 
children that fall within the remit of EMTAS service. 

• Work with school staff to devise and implement teaching strategies that 
provide support and practice in talking, listening, reading and writing skills. 

• Support colleagues to develop their knowledge of the linguistic and cultural 
backgrounds of children and their families that fall within the scope of the 
EMTAS service. 

 
4. Funding for the Service is through de-delegation and is available to all mainstream 

maintained Primary schools. Academies and special schools can buy into the 
s
[...]
sus (2,507 
pupils January 2022). There are at least 101 different languages spoken as a first 
(or home) language. The most common languages spoken are all dialects of Arabic, 
followed by Polish, Kurdish and Chinese. 

 
 January census 2022 pupil 

totals 
January census 2023 pupil 
totals 

All dialects of Arabic  327 342 
Polish 327 312 
Kurdish 223 252 
Chinese  121 127 
British sign language  3 6 

 
Languages appearing for the first time in the January 2023 census are 
Tswana/Setswana from South Africa (one speaker) and Ukrainian (32 speakers). 
The January 2023 census also shows we no longer have any speakers of Krio 
(Sierra Leone) or Sindhi (Pakistan) in our schools. 

 
 
 

Page 24



 3 of 4  
 

January 2023-October 2023  
 
 

10. From May 2023 EMTAS have offered assessment, advice and support to pupils 
who are asylum seekers from the Embassy Hotel and those arriving through home 
office refugee programmes: ARAP, UKRS and HfrUK for up to 4 weeks. Between 
May and July 2023 EMTAS supported approximately 15 of these pupils. 
 

11. Mainstream maintained primary schools with more than 20% EAL pupils have 
ongoing contact with an allocated EMTAS officer. The Service are currently 
supporting 11 schools in this way. Mainstream maintained primary schools with less 
than 20% EAL pupils use the referral form to request the core services. 
 

12. Since recording referrals into the Service, we have received approximately 80 for 
advice and support up to until October half term 2023. 
 

13. Over the period 2 secondary academies and one maintained Secondary have 
maintained an annual SLA with the Service. A further four primary academies have 
bought into the service level agreement. 
 

14. Headteachers and EAL leads have access to information and resources on the 
educationGateshead Hub and work is progressing to develop a more sharply 
focused set of assessment tools from KS1-KS4. The team are also developing a 
network across the local area.  

 
15. A mem
[...]
ools Forum members in the relevant 
phase (primary or secondary) to decide whether that service should be 
retained centrally.  
 

7

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



6. The decision will apply to all maintained schools in that phase and will mean 
that the funding for these services will be removed from the formula before 
school budgets are issued. There can be different decisions for each phase.  

 
7. Academies, special schools, the behaviour support service and nursery 

schools can buy back into these services if they wish to. 
 

8. This report brings proposals for Staff Costs –Maternity Credits and Trade 
Union Facility Time (TUFT). 
 

Maternity Credits 
 

9. Under the current Maternity Credits scheme, schools can claim from week 7 to 
week 18 for maternity or adoption leave at a specified daily rate depending on 
the staff role.  

 
Trade Union Facility Time  
 

10. The TUFT credits facilitate the recognised trade union reps undertaking the 
following duties on behalf of all schools and individual members as required:-  
 

o Attendance at LA meetings and briefings re policy decisions  
o Attending school based meetings to resolve staffing issues, facilitate 

return to work interviews, capability meetings and disciplinary meetings  
 

11. Having a central Trade Union resource will benefit all schools as it will negate 
the need for additional training for staff in every school, ensure a consistent 
approach and bring economies of scale savings.  

 
Proposal  
  

12. It is proposed for the January submission of the APT the level of de-
delegation is maintained for TUFT and maternity credits at the below rates:- 
 

• Maternity Credits    £8.50 per pupil 
• Trade Union Facility Time  £4.50 per pupil 

 
Recommendations 
 

13. That School Forum consults with their respective phases on the possible 
areas of de-delegation and brings their views to enable Schools Forum to 
decide on de-delegation. 

 
For the following reasons:  
 

14. To enable Schools Forum to decide on mainstream school de-delegation for 
TUFT and Maternity Credits and enable mainstream school budgets to be 
calculated. 

 
 

 
Contact: Carole Smith Ext. 2747 
 

Page 28



 1 of 7  
 

                           REPORT TO SCHOOLSFORUM 
 

        7 December 2023 
     

Item 8 
 

TITLE OF REPORT:  Growth Fund Application 
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 

1. To bring to Schools Forum an application for Growth Funding from Thorp Academy 
and Brighton Avenue Primary School. 

 
Background  
  

2. Schools Forum approved the creation and the criteria of a Growth Fund for 
mainstream schools (appendix 1), which was last updated November 2020. Both 
schools have been working with the Local Authority to increase capacity in their area 
due to basic need. 

 
Thorp Academy 
 

3. Thorp Academy submitted a growth fund application following several consecutive 
years of being a growing school. The table below shows the growth in year 7 to 11 
pupil numbers and year 7 admissions from October 2019 census to October 2023 
census and estimated numbers to October 2025. 

 
 

Increase in Thorp Academy Pupils  
Census Yr 7 to 11 7yr  
Oct-19 905 220 
Oct-20 1029 275 
Oct-21 1138 261 
Oct-22 1278 307 
Oct-23 1312 274 
Est Oct-24 1426 310 
Est Oct-25 1473 310 

 
 
4. Pupil numbers are also expected to continue growing with year 7 admissions forecast 

to increase and maintain levels for the next few years at 310 pupils. 
 
5. The growth in pupil numbers from October 2022 to October 2023 is 34 pupils and as 

academy funding is lagged by a full year for the academic year 2023/24 the school has 
been funded on 34 pupils less than are in school. 

 

8

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 2 of 7  
 

6. The Gateshead Growth Funding Procedure was developed to provide additional 
funding for growing schools. The growth fund does state that the growth fund for 
secondary schools is for schools that have grown over 40 pupils or 8%, however even 
though growth is only 2.7% due to the size of the school, the make up of the year 
groups will mean that the school will require additional teachers and teaching time (as 
per attached application). 

 
   
Proposal 
 

7. Although the growth for the academic year 2023/24 does not meet the growth fund 
criteria, it is proposed that the significant growth Thorp Academy has seen over recent 
years should be taken into consideration. 

 
8. On that basis it is proposed that Thorp Academy is awarded Growth Funding of 34 

multiplied by KS3 AWPU of £4,749 giving a total allocation of £161,466, capped at 
£111,400. 

 
Brighton Avenue Primary School 
 

9. Brighton Avenue Primary School has submitted a request for grow funding after 
several years of growth. The current classroom capacity of the school had been 
reached and the school has been and continues to work with the Local Authority to 
create additional classroom space to provide additional school places in the Bensham 
area of Gateshead. The below table shows the increase in pupil numbers. 

 
 
 Year Group   
Census R 1 2 3 4 5 6 Total  Difference 
Oct-21 49 43 39 42 42 37 41 293  
Oct-22 49 50 48 42 40 44 44 319 26 
Est Oct-23 50 50 50 52 46 47 47 337 18 
 
10. The school was asked to create an additional class for September 2023, and works 

will be undertaken within the school to create an additional classroom for an additional 
class for September 2024. 

 
Proposal 
 

11. It is proposed that Brighton Avenue Primary School be allocated growth funding as the 
school has been working with the Local Authority to increase capacity due to basic 
need and the growth for September 2023 is above 16 pupils as set out in the growth 
funding procedure. 

 
12. The amount of growth funding to be allocated is calculated at 18 pupils multiplied by 

the primary AWPU of £3,369 = £60,642, capped at £40,000. 
 

Recommendations 
  

13. As both schools are working with the Local Authority to increase capacity in their 
geographic area due to basic need it i

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING 
 

Thursday, 7 December 2023 
 

 
  
24 APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence received from Alison Hall, Colin Jackson, Christina Jones, 

Mustafaa Malik and Ethel Mills. 
  

25 MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on the 9th November 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record.  
  

26 DE-DELEGATION PRIMARY FAIR ACCESS EDUCATION PSYCHOLOGIST  
 

 The Forum received a report requesting funding be de-delegated from maintained 
primary schools to continue to fund the post of the Fair Access Panel (FAP) 
Education Psychologist (EP). 
  

PRESENT: Peter Largue (Chair)  Trade Union Representative  
 Sarah Diggle (Vice Chair) Secondary Maintained Governors 
 Councillor Sheila Gallagher  Elected Member 
 Julie Goodfellow Primary Academy Headteacher 
 Alison Hall Primary Maintained Schools 
 Steven Haigh Secondary Academy Headteacher 
 Paul Harris Primary Headteacher 
 Christina Jones River Tyne Academy (Pupil Referral 

Unit Representative) 
 Denise Kilner Maintained Nursery Representative 
 Ethel Mills PVI Sector Representative 
 Michelle Richards Special Schools Representative 
 Jacqui Ridley Maintained Primary Governors 
 Brendan Robson Secondary Faith Academies 
 Dominic Volpe Maintained Secondary Headteachers 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Grace Anderson Gateshead Council  

Terence Appleby Gateshead Council 
 Suzanne Dunn Gateshead Council 
 Barry Grenfell Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Elected Member 
 Paula Nagel Gateshead Council 
 Julie McDowell Gateshead Council 
 Carole Smith Gateshead Council  



 

During the academic year 2022-2023 there were 36 active cases.. In 2021-2022 
training was moved online due to the COVID-19 pandemic, and at the request of 
Head Teacher Cluster Representatives, the training programme has continued to be 
delivered as this enables school staff to access the training at their convenience. 
Since 2021 – 2022 a minimum of 419 staff have received training as either an 
individual, group, or a full school.   
  
The calculation for de-delegation for the FAP EP has been calculated on the basis 
that all mainstream primary schools in Gateshead buy into this service including 
academies. The de-delegation has been calculated at the level of £5.50 per pupil.  
  
  
RESOLVED – That Schools Forum approved the de-delegation of funds for the 

Primary Fair Access Educational Psychologist.  
  

   
27 DE-DELEGATION HINT SEMH TEAM (PRIMARY BEHAVIOUR SUPPORT)  

 
 The forum received a report to bring to Schools Forum an update on the existing 

high incidents needs team (HINT) social emotional and mental health (SEMH) 
service that they currently fund through de-delegation so that they can consider 
further de-delegation for the 2024/25 financial year.  
  
The High Needs Block has provided funding for the two teacher posts (to maintain 
consultancy and guidance for all primaries) and the specialist SEMH higher level 
teaching assistant’s element of the team has been subject to a buy back 
arrangement. From September 2023 additional funding has been provided from the 
High Needs Block for teacher to work on transition from Y6 to Y7 and into secondary 
schools.  
  
Service Summary for 2022/23 there had been 48 primary schools in Gateshead that 
have accessed the service with appropriate referrals and several other requesting 
advice. This is a 5-school increase from the year 2021/22, continuing the increase in 
trend year on year.  
  
It was proposed that dedelegation levels are reduced to £4.00 per pupil and £35.00 
per lower prior attainment factor for 2024/05 from £6.00 per pupil and £38 per lower 
prior attainment factor in 2023/24. 
  
  
RESOLVED – That Schools Forum approved the de-delegation of funds for the 

SEMH Team specialist higher level teaching assistants.  
  

   
28 DE-DELEGATION EMOTIONALLY BASES SCHOOL AVOIDANCE (EBSA) 

LEARNING MENTORS  
 

 The School Forum was provided with an update on the background and service 
delivered by Emotionally Based School Avoidance (EBSA) Learning Mentos so they 
can consider de-delegation for the financial year 2024-5.  
  



 

The core offer to pupils, families and schools is; 
-       Self-esteem work to help build confidence and resilience of the pupil.  
-       Transition support.  
-       Circle time.  
-       Introducing visual aids to support routines at home and at school. 
-       Reintroduction to school strategies to help pupils overcome fears and 

anxieties.  
-       Thrive intervention.  
-       Emotional Literacy intervention to help a pupil express their feelings. 
-       Signposting to other organisations that may be helpful to the pupil, family, or 

school.  
  
During September 2022 till July 2023 there were 55 appropriate referrals made to 
the Education Inclusion Panel for EBSA Learning Mentor Support 2022-23. This is in 
addition to the 15 pupil cases carried forward from the end of 2-21-2022 and gave a 
total of 70 pupils across the year.  
  
From September 2022 till February 2023 the service was staffed by 0.8 member of 
staff due to the second employee leaving post on the 31st of August 2022. The post 
remained vacant until the School Forums decision in early 2023 to continue to fund 
EBSA. A second, fulltime, member f staff was appointed in February 2023 and took 
up the post in March 2023.  
  
  
RESOLVED – That Schools Forum approved ratifies the dedelegation and buyback 

proposals for the EBSA service for the financial year 2024/25 at £1.30 
per pupil for primary schools and £2.60 per pupil for secondary 
schools. 
    

29 DE-DELEGATION EMTAS 2024-25  
 

 The School Forum was provided with an update on the background and service 
delivered by EMTAS since January 2023 when it became part of Education Support 
Service so they can consider de-delegation for the financial year 2024-5. 
  
The Service provided consists of:  

         Higher Level Teaching Assistants (HLTA) (FTE 1.54) one of whom supports 
educational outcomes for pupils from Gypsy, Roma and Traveller (GRT) 
communities and another who is multi-lingual.  

         2 x Bi-Lingual Specialists (FTE 1.54) 
         Until 31st August 2023 the Service had an Equality and Diversity Officer 

(FTE 0.2) who supported wider themes including community cohesion and 
monitoring and responding to hate crimes. The post is currently vacant.  

  
As of May 2023, EMTAS have offered assessment, advice and support to pupils 
who are asylum seekers from the Embassy Hotel and those arriving through home 
office refugee programmes. During the time May and July 2023, 15 people were 
supported.  
  
It had been identified within mainstream maintained primary schools there had been 



 

20% more contact with EAL pupils from EMTAs officers. The service currently 
supports 11 schools. EAL pupils will use the referral form to request the services. 
There have been 80 referrals for advice and support up until October 2023. 
  
Two secondary academies and one maintained secondary have maintained and 
annual SLA with the service and four primary academies have bought into the 
service level agreement.  
  
  
RESOLVED – That Schools Forum notes the work undertaken by EMTAS to support 

the education achievement of ethnic minority, Gypsy, Roma and 
Traveller students in Gateshead and approves the de-delegation 
funding for EMTAS at the rate of £3 for every maintained pupil and 
£260 for each primary maintained mainstream English as an 
additional language pupil.  
  

   
30 DE-DELEGATION TRADE UNION FACILITY TIME AND MATERNITY CREDITS  

 
 A report was presented to the School Forum to provide options to consider for de-

delegation for Maternity Credits and Trade Union Facility Time. 
  
Under the current Maternity Credits scheme, schools can claim from week 7 to week 
18 for maternity or adoption leave at a specified daily rate depending on the staff 
role. 
  
A central Trade Union resource benefits all schools as it will negate the need for 
additional training for staff in every school, ensuring a consistent approach and bring 
economies of scale savings. 
  
It is proposed for the January submission of the APT the level of de-delegation is 
maintained for TUFT and maternity credits at the below rates:- 

         Maternity Credits £8.50 per pupil 
         Trade Union Facility Time £4.50 per pupil 

  
  

RESOLVED – That School Forum approved the de-delegation by phase for both 
Maternity Credits and Trade Union Facility Time 

  
  

31 GROWTH FUND APPLICATIONS  
 

 The Forum received a report on an application for Growth Funding from Thorp 
Academy and Brighton Avenue Primary School.  
  
Thorp Academy: Submitted a growth fund application following several consecutive 
years of being a growing school. The pupil numbers are growing each year and are 
expected to continue growing maintaining a level of 310 pupils in each year group.  
  
From October 2022 to October 2023 the number of pupils the school has grown by 
is 34.  



 

  
The growth funding procedure had been developed to provide additional funding for 
growing schools. The fund does state it is available for schools that have grown over 
40 pupils or 8%, however, due to the size of the school it is only 2.7% but the make 
up of the groups in the school it will require additional teachers and teaching time.  
  
It has been proposed even though Thorp Academy does not meet the criteria for the 
growth fund, the significant growth over recent years should be taken into 
consideration.  
  
Therefore, it is proposed Thorp Academy are awarded of 34 X KS3 AWPU of £4,749 
giving a total allocation of £161,466 capped at £111,400.  
  
Brighton Avenue Primary School: Submitted a growth fund application following 
several consecutive years of being a growing school. From October 2021 until 
October 2023, it is estimated an additional 44 pupils (26 for Oct’22 and 18 for 
Oct’23) are now in the school. The school was asked to create an additional class 
for September 2023, and this will continue for an additional class in September 
2024.  
  
It has been proposed Brighton Avenue Primary School be allocated growth funding 
as the school has been working with the local authority to increase their capacity. 
The amount of growth funding to be allocated is calculated at 18 pupil’s X primary 
AWPU of £3,369 with a total of £60,642 capped at £40,000.  
  
Schools Forum debated the merits of each schools application. 
  
  
RESOLVED – That School Forum approves £40,000 for Brighton Avenue. Schools 

Forum requested additional information to be brought back to a future 
meeting on all secondary schools in Gateshead and the amount of 
growth in pupil numbers over several years. Schools Forum has also 
requested a review of the Growth Fund to consider vacant places in 
neighbouring schools. 

  
  

32 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Thursday 11th January 2024 at 2:00pm via Microsoft Teams.  
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


